

GAHC010050172026



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/1453/2026

DIPANJU SHARMA
W/O SANJIB SARMA BHARADWAJ, R/O R.G. BARUAH ROAD, MILAN PATH,
GUWAHATI P.O .ZOO ROAD TINIALI, P.S. GEETA NAGAR, DIST. KAMRUP
(M), ASSAM, PIN 781024

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 4 ORS
REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE
GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM, SCHOOL EDUCATION DEPARTMENT
(ELEMENTARY), DISPUR, ASSAM- 781006

2:THE SAMAGRA SHIKSHA AXOM
KAHILIPARA
GUWAHATI- 781019
ASSAM
REPRESENTED BY ITS MISSION DIRECTOR

3:THE MISSION DIRECTOR
TO THE SAMAGRA SHIKSHA AXOM
KAHILIPARA
GUWAHATI- 781019
ASSAM

4:THE ADDITIONAL DISTRICT COMMISSIONER (EDN) CUM DISTRICT
MISSION COORDINATOR
SAMGRA SHIKSHA
DARRANG
P.O. MANGALDOI
ASSAM- 784125

5:DIBYAPAD NATH
DISTRICT PROGRAMMER
SSA

MORIGAON
P.O. MORIGAON
ASSAM- 78210

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR S BORTHAKUR, P KHATANIAR

Advocate for the Respondent : SC, ELEM. EDU, SC, SSA

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE NELSON SAILO

ORDER

Date : 08.05.2026

Mr. S. Borthakur, learned Senior Counsel appearing for the petitioner submits that he may be given two (2) weeks time to file rejoinder-affidavit to the affidavit-in-opposition filed by the respondent No. 3.

He further submits that the petitioner is yet to receive the notice to be served to respondent No. 5 by *dasti* from the Registry. He submits that once the same is received, the petitioner will serve the notice as was permitted and thereafter, file an affidavit.

Since, notice has not been issued, let the notice of motion be issued, returnable by 25th of May, 2026.

Since, Mr. P. K. Borah, learned Standing Counsel, Elementary Education Department, Govt. of Assam, accepts notice on behalf of the respondent No. 1 and Mr. B. Gogoi, learned Standing Counsel, SSA accepts notice on behalf of the respondent Nos. 2, 3 & 4, notice is therefore complete in respect of the respondent Nos. 1 to 4.

While, *dasti* notice to the respondent No. 5 is awaited.

The petitioner to serve extra requisite copies of the writ petition to the learned counsels appearing for the respondents today within a period of two (2) working days.

List the matter again on 25.05.2026.

Interim order, passed earlier, shall continue till the next returnable date.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant