

GAHC010050172026



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/1453/2026

DIPANJU SHARMA
W/O SANJIB SARMA BHARADWAJ, R/O R.G. BARUAH ROAD, MILAN PATH,
GUWAHATI P.O .ZOO ROAD TINIALI, P.S. GEETA NAGAR, DIST. KAMRUP
(M), ASSAM, PIN 781024

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 4 ORS
REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE
GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM, SCHOOL EDUCATION DEPARTMENT
(ELEMENTARY), DISPUR, ASSAM- 781006

2:THE SAMAGRA SHIKSHA AXOM
KAHILIPARA
GUWAHATI- 781019
ASSAM
REPRESENTED BY ITS MISSION DIRECTOR

3:THE MISSION DIRECTOR
TO THE SAMAGRA SHIKSHA AXOM
KAHILIPARA
GUWAHATI- 781019
ASSAM

4:THE ADDITIONAL DISTRICT COMMISSIONER (EDN) CUM DISTRICT
MISSION COORDINATOR
SAMGRA SHIKSHA
DARRANG
P.O. MANGALDOI
ASSAM- 784125

5:DIBYAPAD NATH
DISTRICT PROGRAMMER

SSA
MORIGAON
P.O. MORIGAON
ASSAM- 78210

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR S BORTHAKUR, P KHATANIAR

Advocate for the Respondent : SC, ELEM. EDU, MS. U DEKA(R5),MR T PAUL(R5),SC, SSA

BEFORE

HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE SHAMIMA JAHAN

25.05.2026

Mr P Khataniar, learned counsel for the petitioner, submits that the respondent No. 5 is served with the notice and that he has filed an affidavit regarding the service by dasti.

2. It is also noticed that Ms P Deb, learned counsel appears for the respondent No. 5. However, Ms P Deb makes a prayer to file an affidavit in respect of the instant case.

3. Mr Khataniar also submits that he would also like to file an affidavit-in-reply and has prayed for some time.

4. Prayers are allowed.

5. List this matter on 19th of June, 2026.

6. Interim order passed earlier shall continue till the next date of listing.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant